
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 1 December 2015 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 

 

Further help 

Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 

or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk 

 

Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your badge when you depart. 

 



 

 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
1 December 2015 

 

There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 1.00 pm on Tuesday, 1 December 
2015 Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available from 12.45pm.  
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223 email: lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334 email: Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224 email: independent.group@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235 email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Local Government House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
John Wilesmith 
john.wilesmith@local.gov.uk 0207 664 3363 
 

Guest WiFi in Local Government House  
WiFi is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to 
register, either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). 
You only need to register the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacts 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
David Burbage MBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 

Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 

Peter Golds OBE Tower Hamlets Council 

Blake Pain Harborough District Council 

Greg Smith Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 
Council 

Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

Colin Organ Gloucester City Council 

Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

David Hall Somerset County Council 

Paul Yallop Worthing Borough Council 

Geoffrey Theobald OBE Brighton & Hove City Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Simon Henig (Vice-Chair) Durham County Council 

Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 

Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 

Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 

Alice Perry Islington Council 

Vacancy  

  
Substitutes  

Muhammed Butt Brent Council 

David Christie Newham London Borough Council 

Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Robert Dutton Wrexham County Borough Council 
Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Mike Bell (Deputy Chair) North Somerset Council 

Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

  

Substitutes  
Flick Rea MBE Camden Council 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Tuesday 1 December 2015 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Welcome and Declaration of Members' Interests 
 

 1.00 pm 

2.   VisitEngland - A new direction and refreshed growth 
strategy for the tourism industry 
 

1 - 6 1.10 pm 

3.   Update on the Government's Sport Strategy and 
Towards a New Sport England Strategy 
 

7 - 26 1.45 pm 

4.   Spending Review and Early Implications for Culture, 
Tourism & Sport 
 

 2.15 pm 

 The LGA’s ‘on the day Briefing’ will be circulated to 
Members on 25 September 
 

  

5.   Update on The Leadership for Libraries Taskforce - 
Cllr Ian Stephens, oral update 
 

 2.35 pm 

6.   Heritage and Landscape - Cllr Barry Lewis, oral 
update 
 

 2.45 pm 

 For information:   

7.   Update on CTS Annual Conference 
 

27 - 32 2.50 pm 
onwards 

8.   Outside Bodies 
 

33 - 40  

9.   Minutes from the Last Meeting and Updated Work 
Programme 
 

41 - 49  

10.   Any Other Business   
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 24 February 2016, 4.30 pm, Holiday Inn, 

129 St Nicholas Cir, Leicester LE1 5LX 
 





 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

1 December 2015 

 

 

     

VisitEngland – A new direction and refreshed growth strategy for 
the tourism industry  
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board has highlighted supporting councils to boost economic 
growth as a priority for this year’s work programme. Following the Spending Review, 
VisitEngland will be supporting the tourism industry to refresh its Growth Strategy. This item 
is an opportunity to shape early thinking.   
 
Viscountess Penelope Cobham CBE, Chairman of VisitEngland, and James Berresford, 
Chief Executive of VisitEngland, will attend the Board on 1 December.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to discuss the issues highlighted in paragraph 16 with VisitEngland.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward actions in line with Members’ steer.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Laura Caton 

Position: Senior Advisor 

Phone no: 020 7664 3154 

Email: laura.caton@local.gov.uk  

 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:laura.caton@local.gov.uk


 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board 

1 December 2015 

 

 

     

VisitEngland – A new direction and refreshed growth strategy for 
the tourism industry  

Background 

1. VisitEngland is the country’s national tourist board and a Department for Culture Media 
and Sport non-departmental executive body. Their role is to grow the value of tourism by 
working in partnership with the industry to deliver inspirational marketing campaigns and 
to provide advocacy for the industry and visitors. 
 

2. The LGA has enjoyed a long standing positive partnership with VisitEngland in pursuit of 
our shared priority of supporting places to grow the visitor economy. Lady Cobham, 
Chairman of VisitEngland, was also a Commissioner on the Independent Commission on 
Economic Growth and the Future of Public Services in Non-Metropolitan England, 
chaired by Sir John Peace. The Commission’s final report, published in March 2015, 
recommended that responsibility for housing, transport, skills, broadband and public 
services should be devolved to a grass roots level in order to boost growth and tackle 
skills shortages in non-metropolitan areas. Lady Cobham is also a keynote speaker at the 
LGA’s Annual Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference 24-25 February, Leicester.  

 
3. The visitor economy is one of this country’s fastest growing economic sectors. It was 

worth £60 billion in 2014 - nearly four per cent of the entire economy - and supports 
almost one in ten jobs. Britain run
[...]
 work and how it 
feeds into the work of other 
LGA boards. 
 

Cllr Stephens attended Historic England’s Parliamentary Reception on 3 November 

To represent the LGA 
at the reception. 

Cllr Stephens discussed Historic 
England’s recent work and how it 
might fit in with the plans and 
priorities of the Culture, Tourism and 
Sport Board. 
 

Raised awareness of 
possible areas for future 
cooperation between Historic 
England and the CTS Board. 

Cllr Stephens spoke at the LGA / ACE Culture Leadership Essential Programme on 3 
November  

To develop and 
strengthen political 
leadership skills 
amongst councillors 
with a portfolio for 

Cllr Stephens spoke about the 
positive relationship between the 
LGA and Arts Council England, and 
how this is helping councils meet the 
challenges facing cultural services, 

15 portfolio holders 
supported to lead 
transformational change of 
culture. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



  

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

1 December 2015 

 
 
Purpose  Key Points Discussed Outcome 

 

cultural services in 
local government. 

as well as how new delivery models 
and a single cultural offer may offer 
a way forward. 
 

Cllr Stephens spoke to Ed Vaizey MP about the Libraries Taskforce on 6 November 

Cllr Stephens and the Minister discussed key issues relating to the Leadership for Libraries 
Taskforce. 
 

 
 
B – Forthcoming meetings at the time of writing  
 
 

Title Date Attendees  
 

Meeting with Quinton Carroll, Chair 
of the Association of Local 
Government Archaeological 
Officers (ALGAO) in England 
 

24 November Cllr Stephens 

Cllr Stephens’ introductory 
meetings with Lord Porter, LGA 
Chairman, and Mark Lloyd, LGA 
Chief Executive  
 

1 December  Cllr Stephens  

Meeting Jeff James, Chief 
Executive, The National Archives  
 

1 December  Cllr Stephens  

LGA / ACE Culture Leadership 
Essentials Programme 
 

2 -3 December, 
Coventry  

Cllr Stephens is speaking at this 
event 

Magna Carta Committee Meeting 3 D
[...]
municate 

with Cllr Golds 

directly 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

mailto:peter.hampson@btconnect.com
mailto:peter.hampson@btconnect.com
mailto:peter.hampson@btconnect.com




 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 14 September 2015 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A, and an updated Work Programme is attached as 
Appendix B. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members to the Board meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Simon Henig, Terry 
O’Neill and Tim Swift. Cllr Richard Henry substituted for Cllr Henig and Cllr 
David Christie substituted for Cllr Swift. In addition, Cllrs Barry Lewis and 
Blake Paine had informed the Board that they would be arriving late due to 
transport delays. Iain Varah was unable to attend due to transport 
problems on the day. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Membership and Terms of Reference 
  

 

 The Board reviewed the membership and terms of reference for the year 
ahead.  
 
The Chair drew particular attention to the Board’s Sport and Culture 
Leadership Essentials Programmes for councillors and encouraged 
Members to attend and/or volunteer to speak about the work of the Board.  
 
The Chair noted that Lead Members are discussing appointments to the 
2015/16 Outside Bodies. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the membership and agreed the terms of reference. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers will liaise with Lead Members to confirm 2015/16 nominations to 
Outside Bodies. 
 
Board Members interested in attending and/or speaking at the Sport and 
Culture Leadership Essentials Programmes for councillors are invited to 
follow-up with Siraz Natha. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

 

3   Spending Review and 2015/16 Culture, Tourism and Sport Work 
Programme 
  

 

 The Board were invited to comment on and agree the work programme for 
2015/16.  
 
The Chair highlighted the impact that the outcome of the 2015 Spending 
Review and the devolution agenda will have on the Board’s work in the 
coming year. The Chair also noted opportunities for working closely with 
the Community Wellbeing portfolio to support the role of culture and sport 
in promoting better public health. In addition, the Chair highlighted the fact 
that Department for Culture Media and Sport (DCMS) Ministers have 
pledged to increase participation in sport and to develop the first Culture 
White Paper in 50 years, and that the Board should play a key role in the 
conversations leading up to publication of this paper. 
 
Board members highlighted the importance of understanding the most 
common barriers to participation in sport and how these varied between 
places. Councils play a key role in supporting people to overcome those 
barriers. The Board identified two ways in which local authorities might 
encourage greater participation in sport: first, by investing funds in 
organised sport; second, by promoting active lifestyles. It was noted that 
the Government will be launching a programme to tackle childhood 
obesity, which could tie in with the Board’s priorities. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board agreed on the draft work programme as it stands and asked 
officers to take forward the points made by members and report back at 
the next meeting on whether any future amendments might be required. 
(See Annex B.) 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to take on board the points made by members and report back on 
the work programme at next meeting. 
 
Officers to reflect Members’ comments on sport and physical activity in the 
LGA’s response to the Government’s consultation on a new sports 
strategy (see item 4). 
 

 

4   A New Government Strategy for Sport: Consultation Paper 
  

 

 The Board were invited to consider the new Governme
[...]
 would feedback to Paul Blantern and Kathy Settle.  
 
More broadly, the Board said that they would like the Taskforce to focus 
on sharing good practice, and further information on “e-lending” by 
libraries. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
Action 
 
The Chair to write to Paul Blantern and Kathy Settle to feedback on the 
Board’s discussion. 
 

 

6   2016 Culture, Tourism and Sport Annual Conference 
  

 

 The Board received an updated version of the programme for the Culture, 
Tourism and Sport annual conference, to be held in Leicester from 24 – 25 
February 2016. 
 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

The Chair noted that the study tours (particularly sport) will reflect 
partnerships between the county, city and district councils.  
 
Decision 
 
The Board noted the conference programme. They were pleased with the 
content and with the stage of preparation. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to continue planning in line with Members’ steer. 
 

7   Outside Bodies - Feedback from Members 
  

 

 The Chair invited the Board to consider the reports back from those 
members who have attended meetings of outside bodies since the last 
Board meeting, and also the future dates of meetings for outside bodies. 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Peter Golds for his continuing work on the Magna 
Carta 800th Anniversary Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Actions 
 
As noted during discussion of the Board’s terms of reference, Lead 
Members will confirm 2015/16 nominations to Outside Bodies. 
 

 

8   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2015 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

9   Any Other Business 
  

 

 The Chair thanked officers and members for their work. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A: Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

 
Members Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Greg Smith Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Colin Organ Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr David Christie Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council 
 Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Mark Allman CLOA 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Vacancy  

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers 
Laura Caton 
Rebecca Cox 
Siraz Natha 
John Wilesmith 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Appendix B: 2015/16 Culture, Tourism and Sport Priorities and Work 
Programme 

The CTS Board discussed a draft work programme on 14 September that aimed to represent 
the sector’s interests nationally and offer sector-led support on priority issues. Members broadly 
supported the suggested programme, but asked that two amendments be made: 

 
1. In relation to sport and physical activity, to add an objective about supporting 

councils to further develop their insight into the reasons why people do and do not 
participate in sport, alongside calling for a re-balancing of funding.  

 
2. To add an objective about influencing the government’s Culture White Paper.  

 
Appendix B is a revised work programme for members’ comments and agreement. 

 
 

Key projects and timeframe  Outcomes  
Link to LGA Business 
Plan / cross cutting 
theme   

Culture, tourism and sport improvement programme for councillors   
 

De
[...]
 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 49


	Agenda
	2 VisitEngland - A new direction and refreshed growth strategy for the tourism industry
	Annex A: Key points from the LGA’s response to VisitEngland’s “Refreshing our Growth Strategy” consultation

	3 Update on the Government's Sport Strategy and Towards a New Sport England Strategy
	Annex A: Obesity crisis: councils' concerns about obese teenagers
	Annex B: LGA response to the Department for Culture, Media & Sport consultation paper: A New Government Strategy for Sport

	7 Update on CTS Annual Conference
	8 Outside Bodies
	9 Minutes from the Last Meeting and Updated Work Programme
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 1 December 2015 

Venue: Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome and Declaration of Members' Interests 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the Board meeting. He reflected on the 
outcome of the Spending Review, noting that the national settlement for 
culture, tourism and sport had been better than expected, and the 
challenge going forward is ensure that this manifests at a local level. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Tom Fitzpatrick and Faye 
Abbott. Cllr Richard Henry substituted for Cllr Faye Abbott. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   VisitEngland - A new direction and refreshed growth strategy for the 
tourism industry 
  

 

 Viscountess Penelope Cobham CBE, Chairman of VisitEngland, and 
James Berresford, Chief Executive of VisitEngland presented 
VisitEngland’s new direction and refreshed growth strategy for the tourism 
industry to the Board. 
 
Viscountess Penelope Cobham began by praising the years of fruitful 
collaboration between VisitEngland and the Board. She expressed 
concern over Government proposals to bring VisitEngland and VisitBritain 
closer together, arguing that it is valuable to have a tourist board with a 
distinct focus on England. 
 
James Berresford highlighted the benefits of the Visitor Economy to 

England. He pointed out that tourism in England generates £6bn per 

annum and creates a variety of careers, including for those who do not 
have high educational attainments. He noted the regional spread of the 
tourist trade, which touches all parts of England.  
 

He then outlined VisitEngland’ s new direction and growth strategy. He 

said the central goal is to make England a competitive tourist destination 
in an increasingly global Visitor Economy. This will be achieved through a 
number of funds and activities that are planned around a national strategic 

 



 

 

 
 

 

framework. The previous framework was launched in 2010, and 
VisitEngland is now beginning to refresh this framework to cover the next 

five years. He drew the Board’ s attention to two major funds that were 

announced recently: the Northern Tourism Growth Fund and the UK Great 
Challenge Fund. He also noted that next year is the 400th anniversary of 
Shakespeare's death and 2016 is the Year of the Garden, so much activity 
is being planned around these themes. 
 
He focussed on two other areas that must be addressed over the next five 
years in order to create sustainable growth of the tourism trade in 
England. First, further research into the principal motivations spurring 

peoples’  decisions to visit certain places. Second, smarter infrastructure 

investment, particularly in terms of ensuring that rail and road investment 
supports a wider strategy to grow the Visitor Economy. 
 

He finished by noting that the Discover England Fund, which is £40m of 

funding per year for three years, came out of the Spending Review and he 
will share more information about this fund with the Board as it emerges.  
 
Board members were interested in why London attracts more tourists than 
other areas and whether VisitEngland could promote a more even regional 
spread of tourism. They highlighted the fact that some parts of the country 
are hard to access by public transport as a major obstacle to growing the 
tourist trade in those areas. Members noted that VisitEngland has 
generally worked with venue destination management rather than directly 
with local authorities, and were keen for this to change with the 
implementation of the new Discover England Fund. They proposed the 

idea of some of VisitEngland’ s new funding being used to acquaint key 

players in the tourist trade with some of the lesser known attractions 
outside of London.  
 
More generally, Board members argued for parity of tourism funding 
between England and Scotland and thought that measures to grow the 
Visitor Economy should take a more central place in devolution 
prospectuses so that local authorities can develop one coordinated pot to 
fund their tourism strategy. They also expressed concern about 
Government proposals to integrate VisitEngland and VisitBritain. 
 
Action 
 
Lead members will send a letter to John Whittingdale OBE MP, Secretary 

of State for Culture, Media and Sport, outlining members’  concerns 

about Government proposals to bring VisitEngland and VisitBritain closer 
together. 
 

3   Update on the Government's Sport Strategy and Towards a New 
Sport England Strategy 
  

 

 Mike Diaper, Executive Director Community Sport, Sport England, 
updated the Board on the new strategy being developed by Sport 
England. He began by noting that Sport England has a very broad 
definition of what is meant by sport and he emphasised that they 

 



 

 

 
 

 

concentrate on promoting sport for its health, economic and social 
cohesion benefits. 
 
He mentioned that Sport England had a flat settlement in the Spending 
Review when and he took this to mean that they should now push this 
funding down to a local level.  
 
He highlighted that the number of people playing sport in England has 
increased in recent years, but 25.2m people are inactive, and 12.8m are 
totally inactive, meaning that they walk for less than 30 minutes a week. 
He emphasised that large numbers of people move between these groups 
over time. 
 

He noted that Sport England’ s new strategy will be informed by the 

Government’ s new sport strategy, which is due to be published before 

Christmas. However, in general terms Sport England will be looking to 
bring more physical activities into their strategy that are not traditionally 
identified as sports. Also, Sport England will be looking to keep the EAST 
principles (Easy, Attractive, Social, Timely) at the core of their approach. 
He also clarified that Sport England no longer requires partnership funds 
when partnering in a project. 
 
Board members were keen for further information on why participation 
rates have dropped in a number of sports. They identified the greater use 
of local school facilities as a promising way to allow for more activities 

without prohibitive increases in councils’  costs. Members expressed 

concern over the lack of funding for grassroots sports by national 
federations with high profits. They also identified neighbourhood plans as 
a possible way to use existing funding streams to facilitate healthier 
lifestyles. 
 
Focussing on Sport England, members asked if the application process for 
capital spending could be simplified so that social enterprises can apply 
with greater ease. They also asked for further information on the types of 
interventions that are most likely to succeed in boosting sports 
participation. Members were keen for greater local government 

representation in Sport England’ s governing structures. 

 
Mike Diaper said he was open to local government representation on 

Sport England’ s Board, but this is ultimately a decision for the 

Department of Culture, Media and Sport. He advised the Board that, if 
they want to pursue this, they should put forward a number of candidates. 
 
Action 
 
Lead members to decide whether to put forward candidates to represent 

the LGA on Sport England’ s Board. 

 

4   Spending Review and Early Implications for Culture, Tourism & Sport 
  

 

 The Chair invited Board members to discuss the Spending Review and its  



 

 

 
 

 

possible implications for culture, tourism and sport. He noted that the 

LGA’ s On the Day Briefing was circulated to members on 25 November 

2015. 
 
The Board thought that culture, tourism and sport fared comparatively well 

in the Spending Review. However, members noted that councils’  sports, 

leisure and cultural services are all underpinned by core services, so 
steep cuts to the latter could indirectly affect the former. The Board also 
welcomed the positive settlement for Arts Council England, which will 
allow for further arts-led regeneration around the country. 
 

5   Update on The Leadership for Libraries Taskforce - Cllr Ian 
Stephens, oral update 
  

 

 The Chair provided the Board with an update on the work of the 
Leadership for Libraries Taskforce. 
 
He informed members that, following their steer, he sent a letter to Ed 

Vaizey MP outlining the Board’ s views on the best direction for the 

Taskforce’ s future work. The Minister welcomed and agreed with the 

Board’ s views on a number of issues. 

 
The Chair noted that the Spending Review allocated a further four years of 
funding to the Taskforce. He invited members to discuss how the 

Taskforce’ s activities might best support the work of councils over this 

period. 
 
Iain Varah, Immediate Past Chair of the Chief Cultural & Leisure Officers 
Association (CCLOA), informed the Board that the Taskforce is primarily 
focussed on tackling challenges that are anticipated to arise in the next 
two years. He noted that there is an opportunity for the Board to improve 

the Taskforce’ s knowledge of the local authority environment. 

 
The Board noted the update. 
 

 

6   Heritage and Landscape - Cllr Barry Lewis, oral update 
  

 

 Cllr Barry Lewis updated the Board on the latest heritage and landscape 
issues facing local authorities. 
 
He noted that, although the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
has many advantages over previous planning legislation, its 
implementation might pose some risks to the preservation of built 
landscapes and heritage landscapes. In particular, there is a possible 
conflict between local authorities meeting their housing plans while at the 
same time preserving ancient monuments, national parks and other 
important landscapes that may be statutory.  
 
Cllr Lewis also identified a risk in the way that new neighbourhood plans 
might deal with cultural heritage. He thought it crucial that local authorities 

 



 

 

 
 

 

get guidance from the right national bodies on such matters, for example 
Historic England. 
 
Board members welcomed the update. They highlighted the conflict 

between local authorities’  housing plans and the need to preserve tourist 

attractions. The Chair notified the Board that he recently met with Quinton 
Carroll, Chair of the Association of Local Government Archeological 
Officers (ALGAO), and Board members expressed an interest in inviting 
him to attend a future Board meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
Board members agreed that Cllr Lewis should update the Board on 
heritage and landscape issues at each future Board meeting, as a 
standing item. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to invite Quinton Carroll to attend a future Board meeting. 
 

7   Update on CTS Annual Conference 
  

 

 A number of Board members expressed concern that their council budget 
meetings clashed with the scheduled timing of the next Culture, Tourism 
and Sport Board meeting on the first day of the Conference. 
 
Cllr David Burbage proposed a vote to move the timing of the Board 
meeting to the lunch break on the second day of the Conference. Cllr 
Stewart Golton seconded the motion. 
 
The Board voted by a show of hands. The result was: 

 9 in favour of the new proposed timing for the next CTS Board 
meeting 

 0 against 
 
Decision 
 
The Board agreed to move the timing of the next CTS Board meeting from 
4.30 – 6.30pm on Wednesday 24 February 2016 to 12.50 – 1.50pm on 
Thursday 25 February 2016. 
 

 

8   Outside Bodies 
  

 

 The Board noted members’  activities on outside bodies since the last 

Board meeting and the forthcoming meetings in members’  diaries. 

 
Cllr David Burbage informed the Board that the Conservative group would 
like to appoint one of its members to the Tourism Alliance for the 2015/16 
cycle. The Chair proposed a vote on the matter. 
 
The Board voted by a show of hands. The result was: 

 9 in favour of the Conservative group appointing one of their 

 



 

 

 
 

 

members to the Tourism Alliance 

 0 against 
 
Decision 
 
The Board agreed that the Conservative group will appoint one of its 
members to the Tourism Alliance for the 2015/16 cycle. 
 
 
 
Action 
 
Lead members to agree on which specific councillors will represent the 
Board on outside bodies for the 2015/16 cycle and submit this to the next 
Board meeting for approval. 
 

9   Minutes from the Last Meeting and Updated Work Programme 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2015 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 

 

10   Any Other Business 
  

 

 The Chair thanked officers and members for their work. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Simon Henig Durham County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

 
Members Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Greg Smith Hammersmith and Fulham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Colin Organ Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
 Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
 Vacancy  

 
Apologies Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 

 



 

 

 
 

 

In Attendance   
 

LGA Officers Ian Hughes 
Laura Caton 
Siraz Natha 
John WIlesmith 

 

 


